1724 PPC
From: Lees, Christopher
Sent: 31 January 2012 15:09
To: MidsCentral, External Relations
subject: Fw: 1724/vD due by 03 Feb

Afternoon,
Please see the response below.
many Thanks

. Chris lLees .

. Environment Assistant - PPC Midlands Central S : .
Sentinel House, wellington Crescent, Fradley Park, Lichfield, wsl1l3 8RR
Internal: 7 22 4966 External: 01543 404966

Customer Services: 03708 506506

————— original Message-----

From: Gallagher, Neil

Sent: 31 January 2012 15:07

To: Lees, Christopher

Subject: RE: 1724/¥D due by 03 reb

chris, my reply to the enguiry below is as follows:

1 ‘Ehe concentration of the acid was between 97 and 118% expressed as phosphoric
acid.

2 on being informed of the loss the site was attended by the EA on 4/4/2002 and
as a result an Enforcement Notice was served on 5/4/2002.

amongst other things the Notice required a plan for the removal of the
contaminated soil to be submitted to the Environment Agency for

approval. This was duly done and the soil removed and disposed of through a
Ticensed contractor. we do not have a record ten years

later of the weight of s0il removed or the site to which this was sent for
disposal. Thus the soil was only removed from the site

after the EA had been informed, had served an Enforcement Notice and had started
-the investigation.

Neil

----- original Message-----

From: Lees, Christopher

Sent: 26 January 2012 09:30

To: Gallagher, Neil

Subject: Fw: 1724/vD due by 03 feb

Morning Neil,

Please see the emails below. It relates to the loss of 22 tonnes of
polyphosphoric acid at Rhodia and the subsequent conviction in 2003.

Many Thanks

Chris Lees

Environment Assistant - PPC Midlands Central

Sentine]l House, Wellington Crescent, Fradley Park, tichfield, wS13 8RR
Internal: 7 22 4966 External: 01543 404966 - o e
customer-services: 03708 506506 s e

L ====-0riginal Message----- . ... ... ...

From: MidsCentral, External rRelations

sent: 26 Januar% 2012 08:39

To: Flannery, Shirley; PPC Teams, Midlands Central
Subject: 1724/vD due by 03 reb
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1724 PPC
Please find below information request.

Reply due by: 03 February 2012
Please reply to: midscentral, external relations

Regards
yvonne

yvonne Delaney

gxternal Relations Team

Environment Agency - Central midlands office
_Internal; 722 4959 _

~ External: 01543 404959

Direct Fax: 01543 444161
midscentral@environment-agency.gov.uk
visit our website: www.environment-agency.gov.uk

we would be really grateful if you could spare five minutes to help us improve
our service. Please c¢lick on the 1ink below and fill in our survey - we use
every piece of feedback we receive.

http://bit.ly/qgexgTk

P Here at the Environment Agencg many departments build environmental
improvements into their normal business processes and decisions. This is because
they often save time and money as well. Please try to do the same whenever you
can.

————— original Message-----

From: Mr Carroll [mailto:request-101489-6al4d5208whatdotheyknow. com]

Sent: 24 January 2012 10:17

To: Enguiries, Unit

Subject: Freedom of Information request - Oldbury chemical company acid leak

Dear Environment Agency,

I am writing to make an open government request for all the
information to which I am entitled under the freedom of +information
act and the environmental information regulations.

In order to assist you with this request, I am outlining my query
as specifically as possible.

If however this reguest is too wide or too unclear, I would be
grateful +if you could contact me as I understand that under the
act, you are reguired to advise and assist requesters.

T af  FrEques ting T ATormaty on  CoORNCErnT iy the ConvicETon 6Ff Rhcdid
Consumer Specialties in 2003 for polluting the ground with a loss
of 22 tonnes of polyphosphoric acid at their Trinity Street site
which took place in April of the previous year, for failing to
maintain egquipment on site, for failing to notify the agency of a
Teak and causing acid to enter ground water- relating to an
incident where ground was poliuted by acid from the plant.

I am seeking information held by the agency for which the company
were fined a total of £19,151 (and not forgetting 8Spence),
relating to the following

(i) what was the concentrated grade of the po]yphosphoric acid
which leaked? :
AHAA)T -am--reguesting-any- 1nformat10n “held on f11e concern1ng the---~
explanation of how this material and the surrounding ground to
which was contaminated was deallt with by the company or works
management, including the weight of said material for_disposal and
the location of the disposal site if given. Can you also confirm if
the material in question had been excavated and removed offsite
BEFORE the Environment Agency had been notified of the incident,
several days after the incident had been discovered?
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1724 ppC
Could you please provide by electronic means the answers to these
guestions at the whatdotheyknow.com website.

Yours faithfully,

Mr Carroli

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-~101489-6al14d520@whatdotheyknow. com

Is enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk the wrong address for.
Freedom of Information requests to Environment Agency? If so,
please contact us using this form:
http://www.whatdotheyknow. com/help/contact

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be
published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright policies:
http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an ror officer, please ask your
web manager to 1ink to us from your organisation's FOI page.

Page 3







